

a

ITEM NO.203

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12569-12570/2008  
(From the judgement and order dated 30/04/2008 in OSA No.407/2007,OSA  
No.408/2007 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS)

PREMCHAND JAIN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S.JUPITER JEWEL TECH.THR.PARTNER & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,impleadment,permission to file additional  
documents and prayer for interim relief and office report )  
(for final disposal)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 151-152 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)  
(for final disposal)

Date: 26/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.K. Mani,Adv.  
Mr.R.Thiagarajan, Adv.  
Mr.Abhishek Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Ramasubramanian,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

No order on application for impleadment.

These special leave petitions are filed against the judgment and  
order passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in OSA Nos.407  
and 408 of 2007 dated 30.04.2008.

This Court, while entertaining the petition, by its order dated  
09.05.2008, had passed the following order :

"List on 15.5.2008.

Status quo as on today shall be maintained till then."

: 2 :

We are informed by Shri K.K.Mani, learned counsel appearing for the  
petitioners that the trial is still in progress before the Trial  
Court.

In view of the above statement, we dispose of the Special Leave  
Petitions with a direction to the learned Trial Judge to complete the  
trial as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within a year's time  
from today, provided both the parties co-operate with the trial.

The status quo order passed by this Court would enure to the benefit

of the petitioner till the completion of the trial.

The Trial Court will not be influenced by any one of the observations made by the High Court while disposing of the Original Side Appeal Nos.407 and 408 of 2007.

Ordered accordingly.  
CONTEMPT PETITION(C)Nos.151-152 of 2008:

In view of the orders passed in Special Leave Petition (C)Nos. 12569-12570 of 2008, these Contempt Petitions are also disposed of.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar